

No. 06-8273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN DANFORTH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

---

**BRIEF OF KANSAS AND THE *AMICI* STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

PAUL J. MORRISON

*Attorney General of Kansas*

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

*Counsel of Record*

JARED S. MAAG

*Deputy Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Street, 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

[Additional Counsel Listed After Conclusion]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS ARE NOT A FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT.....	5
A. There Is No Federal Constitutional Right To State Post-Conviction Proceedings, Nor Even A Direct Appeal, In State Criminal Cases.....	5
B. States Are Free To Structure Their State Post-Conviction Proceedings As They Choose .....	7
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL DETERMINANT IN RETROACTIVITY CASES IS WHETHER STATE CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS ARE “FINAL” .....	10
A. The Supreme Court Of Minnesota Misunderstood The Principle Of “Finality” .....	10
B. This Court Has Never Held That Its Decisions Must Be Applied Retroactively In State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	12
III. <i>TEAGUE</i> RETROACTIVITY IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	6
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	8
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	5, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	2
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	7
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	6
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932) .....	17
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	4, 11
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	15
<i>Lackawanna County Dist. Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001) .....	6
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	9, 13
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 7, 8
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	7
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007).....	2, 15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Statutes**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....5, 14, 15, 16

**Miscellaneous**

LARRY W. YACKLE, POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES  
(1981 & Cum. Supp. 2006/2007) .....9
